any, levied for its payment and theretofore collected, or out of other funds determined by the village council to be available. Such refunding temporary improvement bonds may be authorized to be issued by resolution of the council whenever it is deemed necessary and expedient to do so. The terms of their sale and issuance and the rights of the holders thereof shall be the same as is provided by said Section 429.091, Subdivision 3, with respect to temporary improvement bonds. No holder of any temporary improvement bond of said village outstanding on the date this act becomes effective shall be required to accept in payment thereof or in exchange therefor any refunding temporary improvement bond issued hereunder.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by vote of a majority of the members of the council of said village.

Approved March 23, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 108-S. F. No. 521

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the policemen's pension fund in the City of Winona.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Subdivision 1. The treasurer and secretary of the policemen's relief association of the city of Winona, maintaining and administering a policemen's pension fund in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 423.801 to 423.815, shall during the month of June prepare and certify an estimate of the cost of pensions for the following year. This estimate of cost shall be submitted to the city council of the city of Winona prior to the setting of the yearly budget of the city for the following year.
- Subd. 2. The city shall levy a tax equal to the amount certified, plus any deficit carried over from the previous year, in the manner that it levies other taxes, and the proceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund.
- Subd. 3. An amount equal to four percent of the monthly salary of a first grade patrolman shall be deducted from the salary of each member and shall be paid into the pension fund.
  - Subd. 4. At any time that the balance in the fund

reaches \$125,000, any levy for the ensuing year shall be only such as will be calculated to maintain this amount after all other income to the fund is deducted.

- Sec. 2. Provided, however, that nothing in this act shall affect, or be intended to reduce, the minimums prescribed in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 423.807, Subdivision 2; nor shall this act affect or modify any of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.801 to 423.815, except as herein set forth applicable to the policemen's relief association and the policemen's pension fund of the city of Winona, and in no way affects said relief association operating in the manner provided in said sections 423.801 to 423.815.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Winona.

Approved March 23, 1959.

### CHAPTER 109-S. F. No. 534

## [Coded]

An act relating to the powers of certain school boards, authorizing membership in certain organizations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [125.52] Metropolitan School Board Association; membership. The board of any school district containing land area within 20 miles of any city of the first class may become a member of the Metropolitan School Board Association and appoint one or more of its members to attend the annual meeting. The amount of annual membership dues and actual and necessary expense incurred in attending such meeting shall be paid as other expenses of the district are paid.

Approved March 23, 1959.

# CHAPTER 110-S. F. No. 567

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the Town of Hermantown in St. Louis County; providing for the exercise of certain village powers with respect to a waterworks utility.